



\$~35

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.F.A. 27/2023 & CM APPL. 39023/2023, 39025/2023

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION  
THROUGH ITS SENIOR MANGE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rikky Gupta, SC for DTC with  
Ms. Ananya Singh, Adv. through Vc.

versus

LATE SHRI SARJIWAN KUMAR (SINCE DECEASED)  
THROUGH HIS LEGAL HEIRS. DELHI & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**21.01.2026**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. None appears on behalf of the respondent.
3. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
4. Re-notify for hearing on 19.05.2026.
5. Interim order, if any, to continue.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**JANUARY 21, 2026/kr**